Amount

Amount

Road Closed in Block IX, Wakapuaka Survey District, and Block I, Maungatapu Survey District, Waimea County

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road in the Nelson Registration District, described as follows:

Situated in Block IX, Wakapuaka Survey District:

Adjoining or passing through Section 14, District of Brook Street and 0 1 35 Parts

Maitai.
Section 32, and parts Sections 14, 14B, and 31,
District of Brook Street and Maitai, and Section
7, Square 23, and Sections 33 and 36, Block IX,
Wakapuaka Survey District. 3 2 0

Situated in Block I, Maungatapu Survey District, and Block IX, Wakapuaka Survey District.

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 2 35 Part Section 14B, District of Brook Street and
Maitai, and parts Section 53, Square 18, Block
I, Maungatapu Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160851 (S.O. 10137) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of March 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. L.S.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 42/352; D.O. 16/1111/0)

Stopping Government Road in Block XVI, Purua Survey District, Block IV, Tangihua Survey District, and Block V, Waipu Survey District

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, that road being no longer required.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road in the Auckland R.D., described as follows:

R. P. 0 37

Adjoining or passing through
Allotment 135 on D.P. 23887 and part Allotment
18, Maungatapere Parish, Block XVI, Purua
Survey District; coloured green on plan P.W.D.
108779. (S.O. 30623.)
Part Allotments 15 and 18, Maungatapere Parish,
Block XVI, Purua Survey District, and Block
IV, Tangihua Survey District; coloured green
on plan P.W.D. 112977. (S.O. 32323.)
Parts Allotment 42, Waipu Parish, Block V,
Waipu Survey District; coloured yellow on plan
P.W.D. 108261. (S.O. 30811.)
Part Allotment 42, Waipu Parish, Block V,
Waipu Survey District; coloured green on plan
P.W.D. 108260. (S.O. 30283.)
Allotment 135 on D.P. 23887, Maungatapere
Parish, Block XVI, Purua Survey District;
coloured green on plan P.W.D. 108779. (S.O. 30623.) 0 3 2

2 10 0 30

0 0 15.4

2 38

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of March 1960.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/1/4/0; D.O. 1/4/0)

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of March 1960

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

	onsented to
Christchurch Metropolitan Fire Board: Woolston Station Loan 1960	52,000
Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board: Drainage	
Extension Loan 1954, £250,000 Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board: Drainage	29,000
Extension Loan 1959, £200,000	20,000
Hutt Valley Drainage Board: Main Collecting Sewers Loan (No. 2) 1958	95,000
Gisborne City Council: Sewerage and Water Reticulation Extension Loan 1952, £195,000	100,000
Lower Hutt City Council: Waterworks Loan 1958,	attendant and
£137,000 Wajuku Borough Council: Fire Station Loan 1960	100,000 12,500
Winton Borough Council: Fire Station Loan 1960	635

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1960

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

### SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	onsented to
Auckland Hospital Board: National Women's Hospital (Second Stage) Loan 1960, £650,000 Golden Bay County Council: Hamama Rural Water Supply Loan 1959	400,000
Invercargill City Council: Development and Expansion Loan 1959 Rodney County Council: Bridge Loan 1956,	200,000
### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ##	15,000 84,000
Wanganui Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan 1960  T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executiv (T. 40/416/6)	The same of the sa

Modifying Provisions as to Grant of Accommodation to the New Zealand Honey Marketing Authority by the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

#### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1960

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1933,
His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with
the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby
declares that, notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph
(i) of section 14 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act
1933, the Reserve Bank of New Zealand may grant accommodation, either directly or indirectly by way of discounts,
loans, advances, overdrafts, or otherwise, to the New Zealand
Honey Marketing Authority established by the Honey Marketing Authority Regulations 1953\* in excess of one-fourth of
the estimated revenue of the Authority for any year until
this Order is revoked. this Order is revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*S.R. 1953/157